of such bonds shall be placed in the fund of said county out of which the original expenditures were made, but shall first be applied to the payment of any outstanding unpaid warrants issued on account thereof. No bonds shall be issued or sold by any county under the provisions of this act until the commissioner of highways shall have certified that said bonds are such as will be paid by the state at their maturity.

Approved April 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 412-H. F. No. 1396.

An act amending Subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6, Section 3029, General Statutes 1923, relating to school aid, in reference to the amount of aid to be paid to certain schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State aid to certain schools.—That Subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6, Section 3029, General Statutes 1923, be and the same are hereby amended to read as follows:

"(1) For each graded elementary school of eight school years with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a

school district Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) annually.

(2) For each graded elementary school of six school years with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district Four Hundred Dollars (\$400) annually.

(4) For each four-year high school with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district Nine Hundred

Dollars (\$900) annually.

(5) For each high school department with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district annually Two Hundred Dollars (\$200) for one (1) high school teacher; Four Hundred Dollars (\$400) for two (2) high school teachers and Six Hundred Dollars (\$600) for three (3) or more high school teachers.

(6) For each junior high school with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district Four Hundred Dol-

lars (\$400) annually."

Approved April 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 413—H. F. No. 1361.

An act amending Subdivision (4) of Section 3026, General Statutes 1923, defining a high school department as such term is used in said Section 3026.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—That Subdivision (4), Section 3026,

General Statutes 1923, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(4) A high school department shall be a school giving instruction in high school subjects beyond the eight-year elementary course. Such school shall be located in a school district which maintains a graded elementary school and which employs one or more fully qualified high school teachers to give instruction in such high school subject. The principal may be one of the high school teachers if fully qualified to teach high school subjects."

Approved April 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 414-H. F. No. 1272.

An act authorizing villages to require any one improving any lot or parcel of land within the village to file a written legal description of the lot or parcel to be so improved.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Description of property to be improved to be filed with village authorities.—The several villages of this state, however organized, are hereby authorized and empowered to require, by ordinance, that any person improving any lot or parcel of land within the corporate limits thereof by building thereon any structure or any addition to any existing structure thereon, the estimated cost of which improvement exceeds \$100, to make and file with the recorder thereof, before such improvement shall be commenced, a statement in writing giving the legal description of the lot or parcel of land to be so improved, the number of the lot to be given if within a portion of the village platted into lots.

Approved April 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 415-S. F. No. 126.

(Secs. 6634 to 6932, G. S. 1923.)

An act authorizing the county boards of the several counties, and the district courts of the several judicial districts in this state to establish and order the construction of public drainage systems, providing for the protection or drainage of lands and in certain cases bodies of water and meandered lakes, and for the construction, maintenance and repair of such systems including both open and tile drains, and for the construction of such other works as may be found necessary to complete such systems including the building of dykes, roads, drains, and the enlargement, cleaning out, and in certain cases changing water courses and providing for the reimbursement of owners of land damaged thereby, and the determination of